Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 18801

Hearing Date: 12/19/18

Case No.: M-001

Project Address: 2156 N WIllliams Ave
Appellant Name: Robert Charles Lecher

Appellant Phone: 503-752-7512

Appeal Type: Mechanical Plans Examiner/Inspector: Thomas Ng

Project Type: commercial Stories: 5 Occupancy: R-2 Construction Type: IlI-B
Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: Yes - NFPA 13 throughout

Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 18-249121-CO

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] Proposed use: Multifamily residential

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section

Requires

Proposed Design

Reason for alternative

OMSC 507.2.3, OFC 609.2.3

507.2.3/609.2.3 - Domestic cooking appliances used for commercial purposes. Domestic cooking
appliances utilized for commercial purposes shall be provided with Type | or Type Il hoods as
required for the type of appliances and processes in accordance with sections 507.2, 507.2.1 and
507.2.2.

A domestic range hood is proposed at the single domestic stove in the Community room.

Per exception 609.2.3, A single domestic cooking appliance installed where domestic cooking
operations occur, such as in a church, day-care center, fire station, employee lunchroom, or
similar types of commercial occupancies shall meet the requirements of Section 505.1 of the

International Mechanical Code.
Additionally,

Grease producing cooking will be prohibited.

A permanent etched sign shall be installed in plain sight on the hood stating “NO FRYING,
GRILLING, SAUTEING OR GREASE PRODUCING COOKING ALLOWED ON THIS
INSTALLATION”.

Portable fire extinguishing equipment shall be provided as directed by the District Fire inspector.
The District Fire inspector shall retain the authority to summarily void this approval if any of the
above conditions are violated.

The design proposes a locked shutoff switch to prevent use during unsupervised hours.

The Community room will only support domestic cooking operations and so matches the excepted

uses listed and will meet the requirements of Section 505.1. of the Mechanical code.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=18801

Page 1 of 2

12/24/2018



Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon Page 2 of 2

The addition of a locked shutoff switch by building management limits range operation to

supervised use.

APPEAL DECISION

Use of domestic range and hood in Community Room: Granted provided:

1.) Grease producing cooking is prohibited.

2.) A permanent etched sign shall be installed in plain sight on the hood stating “NO FRYING, GRILLING,
SAUTEING OR GREASE PRODUCING COOKING ALLOWED ON THIS INSTALLATION”.

3.) Portable fire extinguishing equipment shall be provided as directed by the District Fire inspector.

4.) The District Fire inspector shall have the authority to summarily void this approval if any of the above
conditions are violated.

Appellant may contact John Butler (503 823-7339) with questions.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant
demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do
not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions
unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs,
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo,
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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